
66 .60 (1) (a) As a complete alternative to all other methods provided by law, any 
city _town or village may, by resolution of its governing body, lr..- y and col' _~-t special 
assessments upon property in a limited and determinable . . . for sd~, : J h. :,,efits 
conferred upon such property by any municipal work or impcav~~ - � :at ; and , ; ~y t1Aovide 
for t7-: ; : p,-Nrnent of all or any part of the cost of' the work or ic-~,t!°ovement obit of the 
prv: _ : c� of such special assessments . 

0} The amount assessed against any property for any work or improvement which 
does not represent an exercise of the police power sh .??i not exceed ?' . .- value of' the 
benefits accruing to the property therefrom, and for t' representing an exercise of 
the police power, the assessment shall Cue upon a reasonable basis as determined by the 
governing body of' the city, town or villa9e. 

(5} The cyst of any work or improvement to be laid -, whole or in part by special 
assessment on property may include the direct and indir~ : ~ t cost thereof, the damages 
occasioned thereby, file interest on bonds or notes ~- -uc," 'in anticipation of the 
collection of the assessments, a reasonable chaos f, ~ t'te services of tile administrative 
staff of the city tin or village and the cost of . . . ;y ; rchitec " , ::1, e necring and 
legal services, and any other item of' direct or ir7c3 ,-. c~ .:cyst which may manly be 
attributed to the proposed work or improvement . 1", ;e amount- . , t . . J against 
all property far any such proposed work or improvement shall be apport~ rye-d aanong 
the individual parcels in the manner designated by the governing body . 
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CHAPTER 19 , Laws of 1973 

AN ACT to amend 66.60 (1), (5), (Ci), (7), (8) (d), ([2} (a) and (18) of the statutes, 
relating to special assessments and chimes by towns. 

The peca_[)le Qfthe state of Wisconsin, reoresented an senate and asserrzblY, do enact 
as hallows: 

SECTif)N z . 66 .C,Q (1_)> (5), (6), (7), (4) (d)> (12) (a) and (I8) of the statues are 
amended to read : 
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(18) the governing body of any city, -town or village may, without notice or 
hearing, levy and assess the whole or any part of the cost of any ML ;1i(' :, : ~rk or 
improvernec3t as a special assessment capon the property specially b::r,d . _ .ereby 
whenever notice and hearing thereon is in writing waived by all the owner- ~ property 
effected by such special assessment . 
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(6) If any property deemed benefited shall by reason of any provision of law be 
exempt from assessment therefor, such assessment small be computed arid shall be laid 
by the city , town or village. 

(1) Upon the completion end filing of the report required by sub . (3) the city, 
town or village clerk shall c<.~,se notice to be liven stating the nature of the proposed 
work or improvecnent, O< < ., l bou-rd { ry lines of the proposed assessment district 
including, in the discretiua ~i t:;e gcavecning body, a srziall snap thereof, the place arid 
time at which the report may be inspec', ,d the pike and time ;:t which X11 persons 
interested, or their agents or attozne-= ::, may appear before tile governing body or 
committee thereof or the board of public wbrk,s and b, . heard concerning the matters 
contained in the preliminary resolution rind t~~ :,apart. "_ notice shall be published 
as a class 1 notice, under ch . 985, in the cit.-, `~- -,; or village and a copy of such notice 
shall tae mailed, at least IO days before the h . :ding or proceeding, .) . ,, ; interested 
person whose post-office address is known, .;i can be ascertain_d .- . _ reasonable 
diligence. The hearing shall commence nit less than 10 and not rno;,, than 40 days 
after such publication . 

(8) (d) The city , town or village clerk shall publish the final resolution as a class 1 
notice, under ch . 985, in the assessment district end a copy of such resolu c ii -'1 Le 
mailed to wary ant°rested person whose post-office address is known, or be 
ascertained with r¬ usonabie diligence;. 

(12) (a) If , x =arson having an interest in any pared of land affected by any 
determination of , : :. governing body, pursuant t~. sub. (8) (c), (10) or (11), feels 
himself aggrieved thereby he may, within 90 ( , -ter the date of the notice or of the 
publication oaf the final resolution pursuant t > s~~~~ (8) (d), appeal therefrom to the: 
circuit court of the county in which such pro,,~--rty is situated by causing a written 
notice of appeal to be upon the clerk of such city , town or village and by 
executing a band to tgwn or village in the sum of $150 with 2 sureties or a 
bonding company to is- : P_-.~ved try tine city , town or village clerk, conditioned fir the 
faithful prosecution of such appeal aid the paymcr ~ of all costs that may ~ , adjudged 
against hint . The clerk, in ease such appeal shill make a brief ,nt of 
the proceedings had in the matter before the gov(-~iing body, with its ~l _~:rreon, 
and shall transmit the same with the original or ccrifiec3 copies of all the - ,c;rs in the 
matter to the clerk of the circuit court . 
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